SYLLABUS

Psychology of Personality

Psych 324-002

Fall 2004

Instructor:


Marjorie M. Battaglia, Ph.D. (battagliamarj@aol.com)

Class Hours & Location:
Tuesday, Thursday  1:30 – 2:45 p.m.





Science & Technology 2 – Rm. 15

Office Hours:


Mondays – 11:30 – 12:30 p.m.

Tuesdays - 12:30 to 1:30p.m. 

Office Location:

Thompson Hall, Rm. 131
Home Phone:


703 437- 8763  (No phone calls after 9 p.m. please.)

REQUIRED TEXT:
Personality Theories (4th Ed.). (2003).  Allen, Bem; Boston: Allyn and Bacon.  ISBN 0-205-34050-4


Pieces of the Personality Puzzle: Readings in Theory and Research (3rd Ed).  (2004).   Funder, D. & Ozer, D.,

New York: W. W. Norton & Co., ISBN 0-393-97997-0

COURSE OBJECTIVES AND REQUIREMENTS:


In this course, the student will become acquainted with the personality theories of Freud, Jung, Adler, Horney, Sullivan, H.S.; Erikson, Fromm, Rogers, Maslow, Kelly, Mischel, Rotter, Bandura, Skinner, Murray, Eysenck, Allport, and Dabrowski.  Exploration of theories will progress from a developmental perspective, emphasizing the concepts of growth and diversity.  

PARTICIPATION:
Class attendance will be taken in each class.  Although not mandatory, regular class attendance can result in up to 1 point added to the final grade.  Class attendance will be considered as participation in the course.

LECTURE:

Lecture material will be taken from the assigned 

textbooks.  The student will be held responsible for all material discussed in class, and the material contained in the texts, unless otherwise noted by the instructor.   

EXAMS:
There will be 4 exams, each worth twenty points.  There will be no make ups.  

PRESENTATION:
Each student or group of students is expected to produce a presentation within the time period of the course.  The topic is open to any of the chapters included in Pieces of the Personality Puzzle:  Readings in Theory and Research by Funder and Ozer, or one of the case studies within the chapters of Personality Theories:  Development, Growth, and Diversity by Bem Allen.  



This presentation will be worth 20% of the final grade (20 points).  Each presentation will be no longer than 10 minutes long, contain visuals, and class interaction.  The student(s) will hand in a one page written summary of the findings to accompany his/her presentation.

FINAL GRADE COMPOSITE:

                                 Attendance/Participation:
Up to 1 point

         
        4 Exams:             20 points each = 80 possible points

               
 Presentation:

20 possible points


Possible Total points:

101 possible points

GRADE BREAKDOWN:

	100 +
	A+
	
	74-76
	C

	95 +
	A
	
	70-73
	C-

	90-94
	A-
	
	60-69
	D

	87-89
	B+
	
	< 60
	F

	84-86
	B
	
	
	

	80-83
	B-
	
	
	

	77-79
	C+
	
	
	


HONOR CODE:

All provisions of the GMU Honor Code apply to this class.  Therefore, performance on the quizzes and in the final project is expected to be the student’s own work.  Proper referencing is required.  (Consult the APA guide.)

COURSE SCHEDULE   (Subject to change)

Chapters are listed from Personality Theories: Development, Growth and Diversity 

*Students are expected to supplement each assignment by reading the corresponding 
topic in Pieces of the Personality Puzzle: Readings in Theory and Research. 

Tues.  Aug. 31
Chpt. 1
Introduction    

Thurs. Sept. 2
Chpt. 1
Research Methods

Tues.  Sept. 7
Chpt.  2
Freud

Thurs.  Sept. 9
Chpt. 2
Freud

Tues.  Sept. 14
Chpt. 3
Jung
Thurs. Sept. 16
Chpt. 3
Jung

Tues.  Sept. 21
Chpt. 3
Jung

Thurs. Sept. 23
Chpt. 4
Adler

Tues. Sept. 28
Chpt. 4
Adler

Tues.  Sept. 28
Exam #1

Presentations due

Thurs.  Sept.30
Chpt. 5
Horney

Tues.  Oct. 5
Chpt. 5
Horney

Thurs.  Oct. 7
Chpt. 6 
Sullivan, H. S. 
Tues.  Oct. 12
Columbus Holiday – No Class

Thurs. Oct. 14
Chpt. 7
Erikson
Tues.  Oct. 19
Chpt.7

Erikson
Thurs.  Oct. 21
Chpt. 8
Fromm
Tues.  Oct. 26
Exam #2


Presentations due

Thurs.  Oct. 28
Chpt. 9
 Rogers

Tues.  Nov. 2
Chpt.10
Maslow
Thurs.  Nov. 4
Chpt. 10
Maslow

Tues.  Nov. 9
Chpt. 11 
Kelly
Thurs. Nov. 11
Chpt. 12
Mischel & Rotter
Tues. Nov. 16
Chpt. 12
Mischel & Rotter

Thurs.  Nov. 18
Exam # 3


Presentations due

Tues.   Nov. 23
Bandura
Thurs.  Nov. 25
Thanksgiving break – No Class


Tues.  Nov. 30
Chpt.  16
Cattell & Eysenck


Thurs.  Dec. 2
Chpt.  17
Allport
Tues.  Dec.  7
Chpt.  17
Allport


Presentations due

Thurs.  Dec. 9
Dabrowski
Final Exam will be held on the university scheduled date and time.

Please Note:  There will be a sign-up sheet for the due dates of presentations.  
                        Late presentations will result in a reduction of at least ten 

                        points (no exceptions).
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